

**CASE NO. SC05-168
L.T. CASE NO. 2D03-134**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

U.S. FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

FIRST HOMEBUILDERS OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY CONFLICT REVIEW OF A DECISION FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY**

Mitrani, Rynor & Adamsky, P.A.
Pamela A. Chamberlin
Florida Bar. No. 444006
2200 SunTrust International Center
One S.E. Third Ave.
Miami, Florida 33131

Attorneys for Mid-Continent Casualty Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. A PERFORMANCE BOND IS DESIGNED TO GUARANTEE THAT A PROJECT WILL BE COMPLETED ACCORDING TO CONTRACT	2
II. COURTS IN FLORIDA AND ELSEWHERE HAVE REFUSED TO CONVERT CGL INSURANCE POLICIES INTO PERFORMANCE BONDS.....	3
III. FAULTY WORKMANSHIP THAT CAUSES NO BODILY INJURY AND NO DAMAGE TO OTHER PROPERTY IS NOT AN “OCCURRENCE” CAUSING “PROPERTY DAMAGE” UNDER A CGL POLICY	8
A. Faulty Workmanship is Not an “Occurrence”	8
B. Faulty Workmanship is Not “Property Damage”	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Auto-Owners v. Travelers</i> , <u>227 F.Supp. 1248 (M.D. Fla. 2002)</u>	5
<i>J.W. Bateson Co., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Bd. of Trustees of Nat.</i> , <u>434 U.S. 586 (U.S. 1978)</u>	3
<i>Jim Johnson Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , <u>244 F.Supp.2d 706 (N.D. Tex. 2003)</u>	6
<i>Lazzara Oil Co. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , <u>683 F.Supp. 777 (M.D. Fla. 1988)</u>	10

State Cases:

<i>ACS Const. Co., Inc. v. Bituminous Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , <u>621 S.E.2d 33 (S.C. 2005)</u>	7
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Deluxe Sys., Inc.</i> , <u>711 So.2d 1293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)</u>	9
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Marvin Dev. Corp.</i> ,	

<u>805 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)</u>	9
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tripp Constr., Inc.,</i>	
<u>821 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)</u>	10
<i>Centex Homes Corp. v. Pre-Stress Systems, Inc.,</i>	
<u>444 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)</u>	9
<i>Hardaway Co. ex rel. Wright Contracting Co. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.,</i>	
<u>724 So.2d 588 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)</u>	4
<i>Home Owners Warranty Corp. v. Hanover Ins. Co.,</i>	
<u>683 So.2d 527 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)</u>	4, 5, 9
<i>Hotel Roanoke Conference Ctr. Comm'n v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i>	
<u>303 Fl.Supp.2d 784 (W.D. Va. 2004)</u>	5
<i>Jones v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.,</i>	
<u>463 So. 1153 (Fla. 1985)</u>	2
<i>Keller Indus., Inc. v. Employers Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.,</i>	
<u>429 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)</u>	9
<i>LaMarche v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.,</i>	

<u>390 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1980)</u>	4, 8
<i>Lassiter Constr. Co., Inc. v. Amn. States Ins. Co.,</i> <u>699 So.2d 768 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)</u>	9
<i>Qualls v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> <u>462 N.E.2d 1288 (Ill. App. 1984)</u>	6
<i>Redev. Auth. of Cambria County v. Int’l Ins. Co.,</i> <u>685 A.2d 581 (Pa. Super. 1996)</u>	5
<i>Sekura v. Granada Ins. Co.,</i> <u>896 So.2d 861 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)</u>	10
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.,</i> <u>720 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)</u>	8
<i>Tucker Constr. Co. v. Michigan Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> <u>423 So.2d 525 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)</u>	8
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Meridian of Palm Beach,</i> <u>700 So.2d 161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)</u>	9
<i>West Orange Lumber Co., Inc. v. Indiana Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.,</i>	

898 So.2d 1147 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) 11

Other Authorities:

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 10

David J. Barru, *How to Guarantee Contractor Performance on International Construction ...*, 37 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 51 (2005) 1

Phillip Bruner and Patrick J. O'Connor, Jr., *Historical Development of Suretyship*, 4 Bruner & O'Connor Construction Law §12:3 (2006) 2

Stanley P. Sklar, *The Construction Loan: Who Really Pays for the Construction?*, 525 PLI/Real 59 (2006)..... 3

Steven Plitt, Daniel Maldonado, and Joshua D. Rogers, *Overview of Commercial General Liability Policies*, 9A Couch on Insurance §129:1 (3d ed. 2005)..... 10

Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language 11 (2002) 8
